RESOLUTION 2024 - 106

A RESOLUTION LEVYING AN ASSESSMENT UPON CUSTOMERS OF THE LINCOLN SOLID
WASTE MANAGEMENT DISTRICT WHO OWN REAL PROPERTY IN THE DISTRICT AND OWE
AN UNPAID PAY-AS-YOU-THROW CHARGE FOR FY 2024

WHEREAS, on August 1, 2003, the Lewis and Clark County Commissioners accepted the recommendation of the
Board of Directors for the Lincoln Solid Waste District (LSWD) and implemented a Modified Pay-As-You-Throw
Program (MPAYT) for residences in the LSWD; and

WHEREAS; effective July 1, 2003, the MPAYT Program was implemented for residences in the Lincoln Solid
Waste District as established by Resolution 2003-104; and

WHEREAS, Resolution 2023-63 set the MPAYT charges at $10 per yard for every yard exceeding 12 yards for
each residence and equivalent residential unit in the LSWD; and

WHEREAS, residences in the LSWD that generated more than the 12-yard limit for the period from July 1, 2023
through June 30, 2024 were billed $10 per yard for each yard exceeding the 12 yard limit; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors for the LSWD directed staff to bill and collect payments on MPAYT
accounts through August 15, 2024; and

WHEREAS, on July 11, 2024, residences in the LSWD generating more than 12 yards of solid waste in FY2024
were mailed a statement displaying the amount owed, where payments should be mailed, and instructions that if payment
was not received by August 15, 2024 the MPAYT charges would be added to their tax bill.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Lewis and Clark County
that an assessment shall be levied and assessed on the 2024 tax bills for those LSWD residences that generated more than
the 12-yard limit; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Lewis and Clark County that a
description of each LSWD residence by solid waste permit number, owner name, property tax code and the amount of the
annual assessment for each residence is contained on Exhibit A, attached hereto.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the annual assessment amount contained on attached Exhibit A shall be made
in two equal payments by the day and month specified on the annual tax notice. Payments made after the specified dates
shall be delinquent. Charges for geo codes that have been split, combined or deactivated over the last year, shall be added
to the newly activated geo code for said real property.

DATED this._/  __ day of September 2024.

L Ln

Amy’ﬁecves, Clerk of Board

LEWIS AND CLARK COUNTY
BO OF COMMISSIONERS

AndyAfnthausen, Chair
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Tax Code
33097
16361
31134
15633
116079
116150
16532
31126
126859
116633
15674
194479
16293
23595
116331
143680
39209
21535
96193
23239
46051
15637
39727
15932
27498
15790
116587
122790
16458
26280
19592
16245
65296
44879
15938
41260
95376
21116
16168
15814
16143
16525
116283

Exhibit A

~Name
ALLEN FAMILY PARTNERSHIP
BAILEY MICHELLE M & ANDREW MAXWELL
BAKER AARON

'BALDY MOUNTAIN RANCH INC

BIRKHOLZ AARON & KRISTIN
BIRKHOLZ PROPERTY MANAGEMENT

'SCAPEGOAT PROPERTIES LLC

BRIGGS JENNIFER
BRIGHAM CASSANDRAE
BRINEGAR LEVI
BROOKS BETH JULIE

MARTIN LEROY & ELIZABETH
BROWN RANAE L

BRUNN JONATHAN & SHELBY
CLARK LEWIS & VALERIA
CONNELL SEAN

CONOVER JOHN A
CORRIGAN TIMOTHY J & HOLLY A
CRANDALL PENNY

DEMING FAMILY TRUST

DEY ERIN & ROGER |
LEIBOLD BRUCE T TRUSTEE
DIETZ CHAD R &

ERICKSON APRIL D
EVENSON JAMES & CLARENE G
FASBENDER ANITA

FEEBACK HAYES G & LEAH
COPPER PINES, LLC

FLEMING JONATHON ETAL
FORKAN SHEA & MELISSA
GALLAGHER DAN & JILL

GENE & BARB MEEK CABIN LLC
GILBERT MELISSA

GILBOE LINDA A REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST &
GLAZE RUTH MADONNA
GOTLIEBS FIVELLC
GRANTIER ERIC A & JACKIE L
GREENOUGH LORETTA L & LEDFORD CHANNING R
GRIGSBY DAVID R & CATHERINE M
GRIZZLY HARDWARE LLC

TEED KARLA K ETAL

'HARMS SHELDON
' HELMERICK DAVID L & WENDY AUSTIN-

mount D
$131.00
$93.00
$149.50
$430.00

1$480.00
$453.50

$1,370.00
$9.00

1$158.00

$6.00
$55.00
$29.00
$102.00
$165.00
$79.50
$115.00
$23.00
$140.00
$15.00
$15.00
$63.50
$62.00
$24.00
$44.50
$170.00
$85.00
$121.00
$27.50

1$9.50

$25.50

$86.00

$50.00
$42.50
$32.00
$72.00
$520.00

$65.50

$24.00
$68.00
$73.50
$5.00
$7.50
$71.50



Exhibit A

19564 HI COUNTRY SNACK FOODS INC $890.00
15726 HICKS GARY THOMAS & JULIA MARIE 7 $14.50
39297 HOLMES DEREK & DANA $95.00
20605 ILES DONALD C , $77.50
93699 JANSONS ENTERPRISES LLC | $4.50
16416 JOHNSON SCOTT C & DARCY M $66.00
21335 | JOYCE CHRISTOPHER O & MELAYA $581.50
16688 ANDERSON GEORGE B $220.50
38101 KEASTER RICHARD & KATHRYN $339.50
16522 KORNEC WILLIAM E & MARY L $123.50
16160 KUIPER DENNIS & SHELLEY 7 $63.50
40028 KOPPJEREMY ) $29.50
31138 JOHNSON STEPHEN & SHERYL $111.00
16439 LEONARD SHARLO A $116.00
15923 SOLVIE BARBARA $1,641.00
27772 LINCOLN FUTURES LLC $848.50
41192 LOST MOOSE MEADOWS LLC $253.00
16291 MABERRY RAY G & DEBRA A $1,385.50
96434 MABERRYTOM  ° $41.50
44729 MARTINEZ RAFAEL & ALLISON $68.50
95229 SMITH CHRISTINA $125.50
16698 MONTANA GUEST RANCH LLC $90.00
16343 MUSEZACHARYT 7 $100.00
23797 OATES DAVIDR & DAWN L $61.50
94734 OLSON DREW & KATIE $23.00
26493 BENNETT JAY & JERILEE $18.00
190808 PAPAKALODOUKAS JAMI ELENE $6.00
93661 PAULL COREY $99.00
23501 PLAZA PETER J B $15.00
96399 PROFF THERESA LOUISE $99.50
95482 'REYNOLDS JAMES $41.50
15713 \FORKAN SHEA & MELISSA , $657.50
16197 RIOS JOSEY M & AMANDA M $542.50
16415 'DAVIS JAMES & RIKKI $1,117.00
16647 ~ |SCAPEGOAT PROPERTIES LLC $1,980.00
15992 SEXTON RICKEY W & CARLA L 7 $87.00
16208 SHELTON CYNTHIA $310.00
116708 SIMON JUSTIN ALLEN & HAYLEY RANAE ~ $149.50
37951 'SMITH BENJAMIN A $17.50
15651 SMITH SHANE KEVIN $229.00
15959 ST OF MT DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION $577.00
15753 SUZOR JOHN & TONYA $20.00
41324 THOMPSON BROS RANCH CO $110.00

15891 VALLER CHRISTIANA & JASON $240.50



16077
15684
15745
127808
16145

VAN DERIETDON
VIBEKE B DETIENNE TRUST
\WALKER DAVID & BONNIE L

SMART STEPHEN

'WYMAN CHRISTOPHER A

Total

Exhibit A

$668.00
$5.00
$24.00

" $16.00
$52.50

$20,221.00



