## **RESOLUTION 2024 – 106**

## A RESOLUTION LEVYING AN ASSESSMENT UPON CUSTOMERS OF THE LINCOLN SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT DISTRICT WHO OWN REAL PROPERTY IN THE DISTRICT AND OWE AN UNPAID PAY-AS-YOU-THROW CHARGE FOR FY 2024

WHEREAS, on August 1, 2003, the Lewis and Clark County Commissioners accepted the recommendation of the Board of Directors for the Lincoln Solid Waste District (LSWD) and implemented a Modified Pay-As-You-Throw Program (MPAYT) for residences in the LSWD; and

WHEREAS, effective July 1, 2003, the MPAYT Program was implemented for residences in the Lincoln Solid Waste District as established by Resolution 2003-104; and

WHEREAS, Resolution 2023-63 set the MPAYT charges at \$10 per yard for every yard exceeding 12 yards for each residence and equivalent residential unit in the LSWD; and

WHEREAS, residences in the LSWD that generated more than the 12-yard limit for the period from July 1, 2023 through June 30, 2024 were billed \$10 per yard for each yard exceeding the 12 yard limit; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors for the LSWD directed staff to bill and collect payments on MPAYT accounts through August 15, 2024; and

WHEREAS, on July 11, 2024, residences in the LSWD generating more than 12 yards of solid waste in FY2024 were mailed a statement displaying the amount owed, where payments should be mailed, and instructions that if payment was not received by August 15, 2024 the MPAYT charges would be added to their tax bill.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Lewis and Clark County that an assessment shall be levied and assessed on the 2024 tax bills for those LSWD residences that generated more than the 12-yard limit; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Lewis and Clark County that a description of each LSWD residence by solid waste permit number, owner name, property tax code and the amount of the annual assessment for each residence is contained on Exhibit A, attached hereto.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the annual assessment amount contained on attached Exhibit A shall be made in two equal payments by the day and month specified on the annual tax notice. Payments made after the specified dates shall be delinquent. Charges for geo codes that have been split, combined or deactivated over the last year, shall be added to the newly activated geo code for said real property.

DATED this <u>j</u> 9 day of September 2024.



Amy Reeves, Clerk of Board

LEWIS AND CLARK COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Andy Hunthausen, Chair

3427747 B: M63 P: 5546 COUNTY 09/19/2024 12:16 PM Pages: 1 of 4 Fees: 0.00 Amy Reeves Clerk & Recorder, Lewis & Clark MT

Tax Code	Name	Amount Due
33097	ALLEN FAMILY PARTNERSHIP	\$131.00
16361	BAILEY MICHELLE M & ANDREW MAXWELL	\$93.00
31134	BAKER AARON	\$149.50
15633	BALDY MOUNTAIN RANCH INC	\$430.00
16079	BIRKHOLZ AARON & KRISTIN	\$480.00
16150	BIRKHOLZ PROPERTY MANAGEMENT	\$453.50
16532	SCAPEGOAT PROPERTIES LLC	\$1,370.00
31126	BRIGGS JENNIFER	\$9.00
26859	BRIGHAM CASSANDRA E	\$158.00
16633	BRINEGAR LEVI	\$6.00
15674	BROOKS BETH JULIE	\$55.00
94479	MARTIN LEROY & ELIZABETH	\$29.00
16293	BROWN RANAE L	\$102.00
23595	BRUNN JONATHAN & SHELBY	\$165.00
16331	CLARK LEWIS & VALERIA	\$79.50
43680	CONNELL SEAN	\$115.00
39209	CONOVER JOHN	\$23.00
21535	CORRIGAN TIMOTHY J & HOLLY A	\$140.00
96193	CRANDALL PENNY	\$15.00
23239	DEMING FAMILY TRUST	\$15.00
46051	DEY ERIN & ROGER	\$63.50
15637	LEIBOLD BRUCE T TRUSTEE	\$62.00
39727	DIETZ CHAD R &	\$24.00
15932	ERICKSON APRIL D	\$44.50
27498	EVENSON JAMES & CLARENE G	\$170.00
15790	FASBENDER ANITA	\$85.00
16587	FEEBACK HAYES G & LEAH	\$121.00
22790	COPPER PINES, LLC	\$27.50
16458	FLEMING JONATHON ETAL	\$9.50
26280	FORKAN SHEA & MELISSA	\$25.50
19592	GALLAGHER DAN & JILL	\$86.00
16245	GENE & BARB MEEK CABIN LLC	\$50.00
65296	GILBERT MELISSA	\$42.50
44879	GILBOE LINDA A REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST &	\$32.00
15938	GLAZE RUTH MADONNA	\$72.00
41260	GOTLIEBS FIVE LLC	\$520.00
95376	GRANTIER ERIC A & JACKIE L	\$65.50
21116	GREENOUGH LORETTA L & LEDFORD CHANNING R	\$24.00
16168	GRIGSBY DAVID R & CATHERINE M	\$68.00
15814	GRIZZLY HARDWARE LLC	\$73.50
16143	TEED KARLA K ETAL	\$5.00
16525	HARMS SHELDON	\$7.50
16283	HELMERICK DAVID L & WENDY AUSTIN-	\$71.50

19564	HI COUNTRY SNACK FOODS INC	\$890.00
15726	HICKS GARY THOMAS & JULIA MARIE	\$14.50
39297	HOLMES DEREK & DANA	\$95.00
20605	ILES DONALD C	\$77.50
93699	JANSONS ENTERPRISES LLC	\$4.50
16416	JOHNSON SCOTT C & DARCY M	\$66.00
21335	JOYCE CHRISTOPHER O & MELAYA	\$581.50
16688	ANDERSON GEORGE B	\$220.50
38101	<b>KEASTER RICHARD &amp; KATHRYN</b>	\$339.50
16522	KORNEC WILLIAM E & MARY L	\$123.50
16160	KUIPER DENNIS & SHELLEY	\$63.50
40028	KOPP JEREMY	\$29.50
31138	JOHNSON STEPHEN & SHERYL	\$111.00
16439	LEONARD SHARLO A	\$116.00
15923	SOLVIE BARBARA	\$1,641.00
27772	LINCOLN FUTURES LLC	\$848.50
41192	LOST MOOSE MEADOWS LLC	\$253.00
16291	MABERRY RAY G & DEBRA A	\$1,385.50
96434	MABERRY TOM *	\$41.50
44729	MARTINEZ RAFAEL & ALLISON	\$68.50
95229	SMITH CHRISTINA	\$125.50
16698	MONTANA GUEST RANCH LLC	\$90.00
16343	MUSE ZACHARY T	\$100.00
23797	OATES DAVID R & DAWN L	\$61.50
94734	OLSON DREW & KATIE	\$23.00
26493	BENNETT JAY & JERILEE	\$18.00
90808	PAPAKALODOUKAS JAMI ELENE	\$6.00
93661	PAULL COREY	\$99.00
23501	PLAZA PETER J	\$15.00
96399	PROFF THERESA LOUISE	\$99.50
95482	REYNOLDS JAMES	\$41.50
15713	FORKAN SHEA & MELISSA	\$657.50
16197	RIOS JOSEY M & AMANDA M	\$542.50
16415	DAVIS JAMES & RIKKI	\$1,117.00
16647	SCAPEGOAT PROPERTIES LLC	\$1,980.00
15992	SEXTON RICKEY W & CARLA L	\$87.00
16208	SHELTON CYNTHIA	\$310.00
16708	SIMON JUSTIN ALLEN & HAYLEY RANAE	\$149.50
37951	SMITH BENJAMIN A	\$17.50
15651	SMITH SHANE KEVIN	\$229.00
15959	ST OF MT DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION	\$577.00
15753	SUZOR JOHN & TONYA	\$20.00
41324	THOMPSON BROS RANCH CO	\$110.00
15891	VALLER CHRISTIANA & JASON	\$240.50

## Exhibit A

16077	VAN DE RIET DON	\$668.00
15684	VIBEKE B DETIENNE TRUST	\$5.00
15745	WALKER DAVID & BONNIE L	\$24.00
27808	SMART STEPHEN	\$16.00
16145	WYMAN CHRISTOPHER A	\$52.50

Total

\$20,221.00